shall result in denial of the leave.   Union leave is to be requested only for the employee's assigned 

work hours.   There shall be no leave granted for time periods that the employee is not scheduled 

for City work.   The maximum aggregate number of paid hours shall be four thousand one hundred 

sixty (4160) hours during the fiscal year. In FY2023, an additional 160 hours will be added to this 

balance. As long as this balance is used in its entirety in FY2023, an additional 160 hours will be 

added for FY2024. As long as this balance is used in its entirety in FY2024, an additional 160 hours